
 

 

 

For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 

Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 02 March 2022 

 

Agenda 

Planning Committee 

Wednesday, 9 March 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in accordance with 

Government guidance. The Committee will 

assemble at the Town Hall, Reigate. Members of the 

public, Officers and Visiting Members should attend 

remotely. 

Please wear a face covering at all times in the 

chamber, except when you are speaking, or, if you 

are seated at least 2 metres distance from others. 

 

Members of the public may observe the proceedings 

live on the Council’s website. 

For information about speaking at meetings of the 

Planning Committee, visit our website.  

 

 Members: 

 S. Parnall (Chairman)  

 M. S. Blacker 

G. Adamson 

J. Baker 

Z. Cooper 

R. Harper 

A. King 

F. Kelly 

J. P. King 

S. A. Kulka 

S. McKenna 

R. Michalowski 

R. Ritter 

C. Stevens 

S. T. Walsh 

 

 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/info/20085/planning_applications/100/speaking_at_planning_meetings


 

 Substitutes: 

 Conservatives: R. Absalom, A. C. J. Horwood, J. Hudson, M. Tary and 
R. S. Turner 

 Residents Group: R. J. Feeney, P. Harp, N. D. Harrison and C. T. H. Whinney 

 Green Party: J. Booton, P. Chandler, J. C. S. Essex, S. Sinden and D. Torra 

 Liberal Democrats M. Elbourne 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

 



 

1.   Minutes (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the previous 
meeting. 

 

2.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  

3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  

4.   Addendum to the agenda (To Be Tabled) 

 To note the addendum tabled at the meeting which provides an 
update on the agenda of planning applications before the 
Committee. 
 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS: 
 

NOTES:  

1. The order in which the applications will be considered at 
the meeting may be subject to change. 

2. Plans are reproduced in the agenda for reference 
purposes only and are not reproduced to scale.  
Accordingly dimensions should not be taken from these 
plans and the originals should be viewed for detailed 
information. Most drawings in the agenda have been 
scanned, and reproduced smaller than the original, thus 
affecting image quality. 

 
To consider the following applications: 

 

5.   21/02160/F - Culligan International UK Ltd, Prospect Wells 
House, Outwood Lane, Chipstead 

(Pages 11 - 58) 

 Demolition and comprehensive redevelopment of the site for a 3 
storey building to provide a mixed use development comprising a 
shop (Use Class A1) at ground floor with 10 residential units (Use 
Class C3) at first and second floors, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. As amended on 18/10/2021 x 2 and 
22/11/2021. 

 

6.   A) 21/00468/F and B) 21/00469/LBC - The Omnibus Building, 
Lesbourne Road, Reigate 

(Pages 59 - 82) 

 External alterations comprising 8 no. conservation rooflights. As 
amended on 16/02/2022. 
 

 



7.   21/02145/F - Heysham Church Lane, Coulsdon (Pages 83 - 112) 

 Demolition of existing substantial 1.5 Storey dwelling and 
replacement with 4 x new dwellings with associated car parking 
and private amenity space. As amended on 20/09/2021, 
23/09/2021, 21/10/2021, 13/12/2021, 31/12/2021,19/01/22, 
21/01/2022, 08/02/2022 and on 18/02/2022. 

 

8.   21/02090/F - The Children's Trust, Tadworth Court, 2 
Tadworth Street, Tadworth 

(Pages 113 - 144) 

 Demolition of an existing single storey school building to facilitate 
development of a replacement specialist multi-purpose education 
and therapy-led facility for children with complex clinical needs 
(use class f1) along with associated hard and soft landscaping, 
car drop off bays and ancillary works. 

 

9.   Report back
[...]
dingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  
9 February 2022 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 9 February 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), G. Adamson, 
J. Baker, Z. Cooper, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, 
C. Stevens, S. T. Walsh, J. C. S. Essex (Substitute), J. Hudson (Substitute) and 
C. T. H. Whinney (Substitute). 

 

72.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 15 December 2021 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

73.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Harper, Kelly and Ritter. 
Councillors Whinney, Hudson and Green attended at their respective substitutes. 
 

74.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Blacker declared a pecuniary interest in item 11, 17 Vogan Close, 
Reigate, as he was the agent for this application. Councillor Blacker was not 
present at the meeting for the duration of this item. 
 

75.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

76.   21/02485/OUT - COLLINGWOOD BATCHELOR, 46-48 VICTORIA ROAD, 
HORLEY 

The Committee considered an application at Collingwood Batchelor, 46-48 Victoria 
Road, Horley for additional floors to accommodate up to 34 residential dwellings, as 
amended 10/1/21 and 12.11.21. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to S106 plus 
addendum changes and: 
 
Reserved matters to be reported back to the Planning Committee. 
 

77.   21/00429/CU - LAND AND CITY FAMILIES TRUST, OLD PHEASANTRY, 
MERRYWOOD GROVE, LOWER KINGSWOOD 

It was NOTED that this application had been withdrawn for reasons as set out in 
addendum. 
 

78.   21/02009/F - EVERSFIELD, 56 REIGATE ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at Eversfield, 56 Reigate Road, Reig
[...]
plication for planning permission to provide a roof extension 
containing three 2 bedroom apartments. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED as per report and 
conditions/informatives in the addendum. 
 

81.   21/02357/F - GARAGE BLOCK TO THE REAR OF 25 ALBURY ROAD, 
MERSTHAM 

The Committee considered an application at the garage block to the rear of 25 
Albury Road, Merstham for the demolition of garages and erection of two detached 
dwellings. 
 
A request for deferment for clarification on turning/tracking was proposed by 
Councillor Blacker and seconded by Councillor Walsh. RESOLVED that the 
application be DEFERRED. 
 

82.   21/03038/HHOLD - 17 VOGAN CLOSE, REIGATE 

The Committee considered an application at 17 Vogan Close, Reigate for a 
proposed first floor rear extension and side extension, and the addition of a first 
floor side facing window to existing dwelling. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

83.   21/03016/F - HMP HIGH DOWN, HIGHDOWN LANE, BANSTEAD 

This item was discussed in the exempt part of the meeting as access to the details 
of the scheme were restricted, and plans could not be viewed without authorisation 
due to potential security threat of publication. 
 
The Committee considered an application at HMP High Down, Highdown Lane, 
Banstead for a new single storey workshop facility and relocation of existing dog 
kennels. As amended on 20/12/2021. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

84.   DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT QUARTER 3 - 2021-22 PERFORMANCE 

The Head of Planning gave an overview of the table shown within the report, 
explaining that in quarter 3, 75% of major applications had been determined within 
the targeted timeframe.  
 

9

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  
9 February 2022 Minutes 

 

There had been a reduction in the number of householder applications being 

[...]
 URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.57 pm 
 

10

Agenda Item 1



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
9th March 2022  21/02160/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2021-22\Meeting 11 - 9 March\Agreed Reports\5 - 21.02160.F - Prospect Wells House.doc 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 9th March 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Hollie Marshall 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276010 

EMAIL: Hollie.marshall@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 5 WARD: Chipstead, Kingswood And Woodmansterne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/02160/F VALID: 1st September 2021 
APPLICANT: Prospect Wells House Ltd AGENT: Montagu Evans 
LOCATION: CULLIGAN INTERNATIONAL UK LTD, PROSPECT WELLS 

HOUSE, OUTWOOD LANE, CHIPSTEAD, SURREY, CR5 3NA 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition and comprehensive redevelopment of the site for a 

3 storey building to provide a mixed use development 
comprising a shop (Use Class A1) at ground floor with 10 
residential units (Use Class C3) at first and second floors, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works. As amended on 
18/10/2021 x 2 and 22/11/2021. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

 
 
SUMMARY 
 
This is a full application for demolition of the existing building and a comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a 3 storey building to provide a mixed use 
development comprising a retail unit of 372sqm at ground floor level and  7 x 1 
bedroom dwellings and 3 x 2 bedroom dwellings at first and second floors, car 
parking, landscaping and associated works.  12 car parking spaces and 5 cycle 
parking spaces to the front of the site are proposed to serve the retail use. Towards 
the rear of the site, 15 parking spaces are proposed that would serve the residential 
use of site along with 10 cycle parking spaces. Small areas of landscaping would be 
sited around the car parking spaces. 
 
This applicati
[...]
 Regulations were introduced in April 2010 which 
state that it is unlawful to take a planning obligation into account unless its 
requirements are (i) relevant to planning; (ii) necessary to make the proposed 
development acceptable in planning terms; and (iii) directly related to the 
proposed development. As such only contributions, works or other obligations 
that are directly required as a consequence of development can be requested 
and such requests must be fully justified with evidence. In this case, no such 
contributions or requirements have been requested or identified. Accordingly, 
any request for an infrastructure contribution would be contrary to CIL 
Regulation 122. 

 
 
CONDITIONS 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans:  
 
Plan Type    Reference   Version  Date Received 
Proposed Plans   MBSK220119-02  P1   20.01.2022 
Proposed Plans   MBSK220119-01  P1   20.01.2022 
Floor Plan    1468-PL1210  A   20.01.2022 

32

Agenda Item 5



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 5 
9th March 2022  21/02160/F 

M:\BDS\DM\CTreports 2021-22\Meeting 11 - 9 March\Agreed Reports\5 - 21.02160.F - Prospect Wells House.doc 

Proposed Plans   1468-PL1115  A   20.01.2022 
Proposed Plans   MBSK211202-01  P1   20.01.2022 
Street Scene   PL1300     01.09.2021 
Existing Plans   PL1200     01.09.2021 
Location Plan   PL1100     09.08.2021 
Block Plan    PL1101     09.08.2021 
Site Layout Plan   PL1102     09.08.2021 
Site Layout Plan   PL1110     09.08.2021 
Elevation Plan   PL1312     09.08.2021 
Elevation Plan   PL1313     09.08.2021 
Elevation Plan   PL1310     09.08.2021 
Elevation Plan   PL1311     09.08.2021 
Floor Plan    PL1212     09.08.2021 
Roof Plan    PL1213     09.08.2021 
Floor Plan    PL1211     09.08.2021 

 
Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out 
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 

3. No development shall take place until the developer obtains the Local 
Planning Authority’s written approval of details of both existing and proposed 
ground levels and the proposed finished ground floor levels of the buildings. 
The development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved levels. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the details 
of the proposal and its relationship with adjoining development and to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the locality with regard to Reigate and 
Banstead Development Management Plan DES1. 
 

4. No development shall take place above slab level until written details of the 
materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces, including 
fenestration and roof, have been submitted to and approved in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority, and on development shall be carried out in 
accordance with the approved details. 
 
Reason: To ensure that a satisfactory external appearance is achieved of the 
development with regard to Reigate and Banstead Development 
Management Plan 2019 policy DES1. 

 
5. No development shall commence until a Construction Management 

Statement, to include details of: 
a)  Prediction of potential impacts with regard to water, waste, noise and 
vibration, dust, emissions and odours, wildlife. Where potential impacts are 
identified, mitigation measures should be identified to address these impacts. 
b)  Information about the measures that will be used to protect privacy and 
the amenity of surrounding sensitive uses; including provision of appropriate 
boundary protection. 
c)  Means of communication and liaison with neighbouring residents and 
businesses. 

33

Agend
[...]
w the applicant attention to the specifics 

of the contaminated land conditional wording such as ‘prior to 
commencement’,  ‘prior to occupation’ and ‘provide a minimum of two weeks 
notice’.   
 
The submission of information not in accordance with the specifics of the 
planning conditional wording can lead to delays in discharging conditions, 
potentially result in conditions being unable to be discharged or even 
enforcement action should the required level of evidence/information be 
unable to be supplied.  All relevant information should be formally submitted to 
the Local Planning Authority and not direct to Environmental Health. 
 

13. If proposed works result in infiltration of surface water to ground within a 
Source Protection Zone the Environment Agency will require proof of surface 
water treatment to achieve water quality standards. 
 
 

REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS4,  CS5, CS8, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS14, CS17 and EMP4, DES1, 
DES4, DES5, DES6, DES7, DES8, DES9, TAP1, CCF1, CCF2, INF3, NHE2, NHE3, 
NHE9, RET5 and material considerations, including third party representations.  It 
has been concluded that the development is in accordance with the development 
plan and there are no material considerations that justify refusal in the public 
interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 
 
 

46

Agenda Item 5

http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html


1

Water Works
[...]
emolition of the 
existing detached dwelling. 
 
The site comprises a relatively modest detached bungalow with outbuildings on a 
substantial plot on the northern side of Church Lane, approximately 50m to the east 
of the junction of Church Lane and Church Lane Avenue and approximately 60m to 
the west of the junction of Church Lane and Brighton Road. The site is broadly 
rectangular in shape and contains a number of trees and planting typical of a mature 
domestic property.  The front boundary to Church Lane, is vegetated and screens 
the site from public view.   
 
The area around the site is in residential use. There are a range of architectural 
styles and sizes of dwelling in the vicinity. Church Lane is characterised by detached 
houses in relatively spacious plots, whilst dwellings in Church Lane Avenue and 
Brighton Road are closer together and on narrower plots.  To the south of the site is 
Broad Walk/Garden Walk, a private road containing spacious detached houses. 
Church Lane itself the road retains predominantly the appearance and character of 
a rural lane. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE 

DATE: 09 March 2022 

REPORT OF: HEAD OF PLANNING 

AUTHOR: Michael Parker 

TELEPHONE: 01737 276339 

EMAIL: Michael.parker@reigate-banstead.gov.uk 

AGENDA ITEM: 7 WARD: Hooley, Merstham and Netherne 

 
APPLICATION NUMBER: 21/02145/F VALID: 05/08/2021 
APPLICANT: Calm Homes Ltd AGENT: Accord Architecture 

Ltd 
LOCATION: HEYSHAM CHURCH LANE HOOLEY COULSDON SURREY CR5 

3RD 
DESCRIPTION: Demolition of existing substantial 1.5 Storey dwelling and 

replacement with 4 x new dwellings with associated car parking 
and private amenity space. As amended on 20/09/2021, 
23/09/2021, 21/10/2021, 13/12/2021, 31/12/2021,19/01/22, 
21/01/2022, 08/02/2022 and on 18/02/2022. 

All plans in this report have been reproduced, are not to scale, and are for 
illustrative purposes only. The original plans should be viewed/referenced for 
detail. 

83

Agenda Item 7



Pl
[...]
n  PL1311   A   19.01.2022 
Street Scene  1410    A   19.01.2022 
Location Plan  PL1000     05.08.2021 
Site Layout Plan  PL1100     05.08.2021 
Floor Plan   PL1200     05.08.2021 
Floor Plan   PL1201     05.08.2021 
Elevation Plan  PL1300     05.08.2021 
Elevation Plan  PL1301     05.08.2021 
Block Plan   MBSK220222-01  P1   23.02.2022 

 
Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out 
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 

97

Agenda Item 7



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
09 March 2022  21/02145/F 
  
2. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 

three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 

 
3. No development shall take place until the developer obtains the Local 

Planning Authority’s written approval of details of proposed ground levels and 
the proposed finished ground floor levels of the buildings. The development 
shall be carried out in accordance with the approved levels. 
 
Reason: To ensure the Local Planning Authority are satisfied with the details 
of the proposal and its relationship with adjoining development and to 
safeguard the visual amenities of the locality with regard to Reigate and 
Banstead Development Management Plan 2019 policy DES1. A pre-
commencement condition is considered necessary because adequate site 
levels go to the heart of the planning permission. 
 

4. No development shall commence until a Construction Management 
Statement, to include details of: 
a)  Prediction of potential impacts with regard to water, waste, noise and 
vibration, dust, emissions and odours, wildlife. Where potential impacts are 
identified, mitigation measures should be identified to address these impacts. 
b)  Information about the measures that will be used to prot
[...]
locality. There is an opportunity to 
incorporate structural landscape trees into the scheme to provide for future 
amenity and long term continued structural tree cover in this area. It is 
expected that the replacement structural landscape trees will be of Advanced 
Nursery Stock sizes with initial planting heights of not less than 4.5m with girth 
measurements at 1m above ground level in excess of  16/18cm.  

 
16. Biodiversity enhancements – with regard to condition 18 the Council expects 

the applicant to provide an appropriately detailed document to demonstrate 
that a measurable net gain (not just compensation), secure for the life time of 

105

Agenda Item 7

http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html
http://www.beama.org.uk/resourceLibrary/beama-guide-to-electric-vehicle-infrastructure.html


Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 7 
09 March 2022  21/02145/F 
  

the development, is achievable.  The applicant may wish to use an appropriate 
metric such as the DEFRA Biodiversity Metric 2.0 to demonstrate how the site 
will provide biodiversity net gain.  The applicant would need to justify why this 
is not achievable as part of the submission. 
 

 
REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS2, CS5, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS13, CS14, CS17, DES1, DES4, 
DES5, DES8, DES9, TAP1, CCF1, CCF2, NHE2, NHE3, INF3 and material 
considerations, including third party representations.  It has been concluded that the 
development is in accordance with the development plan and there are no material 
considerations that justify refusal in the public interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently det
[...]
XXX-DR-A-08201 P01  30.07.2021 
Elevation Plan  1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08200 P01  30.07.2021 
Section Plan   1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08300 P01  30.07.2021 
Floor Plan   929-RCK-XX-L00-DR-A-08110 P01  30.07.2021 
Floor Plan   1929-RCK-XX-L01-DR-A-08111 P01  30.07.2021 
Roof Plan   1929-RCK-XX-L02-DR-A-08112 P01  30.07.2021 
Elevation Plan  1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08210 P01  30.07.2021 
Elevation Plan  1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08211 P01  30.07.2021 
Section Plan   1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08310 P01  30.07.2021 
Section Plan   1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08311 P01  30.07.2021 
Arboricultural Plan  741-FH-XX-00-IMP    01  30.07.2021 
Location Plan  1929-RCK-XX-L01-DR-A-08000 P02  18.08.2021 
Elevation Plan  1929-RCK-XX-XXX-DR-A-08212 P01  30.07.2021 
Other Plan   190384-CON-X-00-DR-C-1000 P1  30.07.2021 
Landscaping Plan  741-FH-XX-00-DP-L-101   01  30.07.2021 
 
Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out 
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 

126

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
09 March 2022  21/02090/F  

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

3. No development shall commence until full details of the temporary classroom 
block, have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The information shall include details/scaled drawings of the 
following: 
(a) Location, including photos showing the existing condition of the site 
(b) Design and scale  
(c) Details of any proposed hardstanding and/or means of enclosure 
(d) Tree protection measures 
(e) Details of how and when (procedures and timescales) the building will be 

made vacant and removed from the site (this should be no longer than 3 
months from
[...]
 

5. If proposed works result in infiltration of surface water to ground within a 
Source Protection Zone the Environment Agency will require proof of surface 
water treatment to achieve water quality standards.  If there are any further 
queries please contact the Flood Risk Asset, Planning, and Programming 
team via SUDS@surreycc.gov.uk. Please use our reference number in any 
future correspondence. 
 

6. The developer is reminded that it is an offence to allow materials to be carried 
from the site and deposited on or damage the highway from uncleaned 
wheels or badly loaded vehicles. The Highway Authority will seek, wherever 
possible, to recover any expenses incurred in clearing, cleaning or repairing 
highway surfaces and prosecutes persistent offenders. (Highways Act 1980 
Sections 131, 148, 149). 
 

7. The use of a suitably qualified arboricultural consultant is essential to provide 
acceptable submissions in respect of the arboricultural tree condition and 
landscaping condition above. All works shall comply with the 
recommendations and guidelines contained within British Standard 5837. 

135

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee  Agenda Item: 8 
09 March 2022  21/02090/F  

 
 

REASON FOR PERMISSION 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS2, CS4, CS10, CS11, CS12, CS17 and OSR1, DES1, DES8, 
DES9, NHE2, NHE3, NHE9, TAP1, INF1, INF2, CCF1, CCF2 and material 
considerations, including third party representations.  It has been concluded that the 
development is in accordance with the development plan and there are no material 
considerations that justify refusal in the public interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 
application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, including 
planning policies and any representations that may have been received and 
subsequently determining to gra

Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held at the New Council Chamber - Town 
Hall, Reigate on 9 March 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors S. Parnall (Chairman), M. S. Blacker (Vice-Chair), Z. Cooper, 
R. Harper, A. King, J. P. King, S. A. Kulka, S. McKenna, R. Michalowski, C. Stevens, 
P. Chandler (Substitute), A. C. J. Horwood (Substitute), R. S. Turner (Substitute) and 
C. T. H. Whinney (Substitute). 
 

87.   MINUTES 

It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 9 February 2022 be 
approved with one amendment in minute 73, apologies for absence. 
 

88.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Adamson, Kelly, Ritter 
and Walsh. Councillors Whinney, Horwood, Chandler and Turner attended as their 
respective substitutes. An apology for absence was also received from Councillor 
Baker. 
 

89.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor Turner declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 8 as she was a former 
employee of The Children’s Trust. 
 

90.   ADDENDUM TO THE AGENDA 

RESOLVED that the addendum be noted. 
 

91.   21/02160/F - CULLIGAN INTERNATIONAL UK LTD, PROSPECT WELLS 
HOUSE, OUTWOOD LANE, CHIPSTEAD 

The Committee considered an application at Culligan International UK Ltd, Prospect 
Wells House, Outwood Lane, Chipstead for the demolition and comprehensive 
redevelopment of the site for a 3 storey building to provide a mixed use 
development comprising a shop (Use Class A1) at ground floor with 10 residential 
units (Use Class C3) at first and second floors, car parking, landscaping and 
associated works. As amended on 18/10/2021 x 2 and 22/11/2021. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions as per 
the recommendation and addendum. 
 

92.   A) 21/00468/F AND B) 21/00469/LBC - THE OMNIBUS BUILDING, 
LESBOURNE ROAD, REIGATE 

The Committee considered applications at Omnibus Building, Lesbourne Road, 
Reigate for external alterations comprising 8 no. conservation rooflights. As 
amended on 16/02/2022. 
 
Daniel Chapman, the applicant, spoke in support of the application, explaining that 
they wanted to provide high-quality office space, promoting worker wellbeing. 



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 

Significant investment in the quality of the office space and public areas of the 
building had been made, at a total cost of over £1.25 million. Potential tenants 
confirmed that they would only be interested in taking the space if rooflights were 
installed, as this would provide natural daylight and external views. This modest 
alteration to the roof has been developed alongside an experienced heritage 
specialist and the rooflights were of the same type used by Heritage England in 
their headquarters which was also Grade II-listed. Considerable effort had gone into 
considering alternatives to this proposal; however, they could not address the 
issues which this application sought to resolve. The benefits of the alterations were 
outlined. The Omnibus building itself was not a converted bus garage, but an 
almost entirely new building, constructed in the late 1990s, with only the original 
back wall remaining. The roof into which the rooflights would be inserted had been 
rebuilt with an entirely new structure. 
 
A reason for permission was proposed by Councillor Michalowski and seconded by 
Councillor Blacker, whereupon the Committee voted on each application in turn 
(21/00468/F and 21/00469/LBC) and RESOLVED that planning permission be 
GRANTED on the grounds that: 
 
The development hereby permitted has been assessed against development plan 
policies CS1, CS4, CS10, DES1, NHE9, TAP1 and material considerations, 
including third party representations.  It has been concluded that although the 
development would cause harm to the listed building, such harm is outweighed by 
the economic benefits and the proposal is therefore in accordance with the 
development plan and there are no material considerations that justify refusal in the 
public interest. 
 
Proactive and Positive Statements  
 
The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining 
this application by assessing the proposal against all material considerations, 
including planning policies and any representations that may have been received 
and subsequently determining to grant planning permission in accordance with the 
presumption in favour of sustainable development where possible, as set out within 
the National Planning Policy Framework. 

 
CONDITIONS 
 

1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with 
the following approved plans: 
 
Plan Type  Reference     Version Date Received 
Location Plan  0200 P-00    25.02.2021 
Floor Plan   0201 P-00    25.02.2021 
Floor Plan   0202 P-00    25.02.2021 
Floor Plan   0203 P-00    25.02.2021 
Roof Plan   0204 P-00    25.02.2021 
Elevation Plan  0205 P-00    25.02.2021 
Elevation Plan  0306 P-01    27.01.2022 
 



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 

Reason: To define the permission and ensure the development is carried out 
in accord with the approved plans and in accordance with National Planning 
Practice Guidance. 
 

2.  The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of 
three years from the date of this permission. 
Reason: To comply with Section 91(1) of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 as amended by Section 51 (1) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the drawings, the rooflights shall be black painted metal 

rooflights with glazing bars of traditional profile. Details of the proposed 

conservation rooflights including colour and detailing and drawings showing 

the details and position flush with plane of roof shall be submitted and 

approved in writing of the Local Planning Authority before the rooflights are 

installed. Metal wrapped timber rooflights will be unacceptable due to their 

large profile.  

Reason: To minimise harm to the character of the Grade II listed building 

with regards Development Management Plan Policies DES1, NHE9 and 

TAP1. 

 

93.   21/02145/F - HEYSHAM CHURCH LANE, COULSDON 

The Committee considered an application at Heysham Church Lane, Coulsdon for 
the demolition of existing substantial 1.5 Storey dwelling and replacement with 4 x 
new dwellings with associated car parking and private amenity space. As amended 
on 20/09/2021, 23/09/2021, 21/10/2021, 13/12/2021, 31/12/2021,19/01/22, 
21/01/2022, 08/02/2022 and on 18/02/2022. 
 
A reason for refusal was proposed by Councillor Blacker and seconded by 
Councillor Horwood, whereupon the Committee voted and RESOLVED that 
planning permission be REFUSED on the grounds that: 
 

1. The proposal, by reason of the size and number of dwellings proposed and 

the resultant sub division of the site would result in plots which are narrower 

than those of the surrounding area and an incongruous and cramped 

overdevelopment of the site which is out of keeping with and harmful to the 

character and appearance of the locality contrary to policies DES1 and DES2 

of the Reigate and Banstead Development Management Plan 2019, advice 

within the Local Distinctiveness Design Guide SPD 2020 and chapter 12 of 

the NPPF. 

 

94.   21/02090/F - THE CHILDREN'S TRUST, TADWORTH COURT, 2 TADWORTH 
STREET, TADWORTH 

The Committee considered an application at The Children’s Trust, Tadworth Court, 
2 Tadworth Street, Tadworth for the demolition of an existing single storey school 
building to facilitate development of a replacement specialist multi-purpose 
education and therapy-led facility for children with complex clinical needs (use class 
f1) along with associated hard and soft landscaping, car drop off bays and ancillary 
works. 



Planning Committee  
9 March 2022 Minutes 

 

 
RESOLVED that planning permission be GRANTED as per report and addendum 
and following change to condition: 
 
4c – include Ward Members 
 
*Details submitted on ecology, landscaping and construction to be forwarded to 
ward members for consideration. 
 

95.   REPORT BACK - WRAY COMMON CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Wray Common Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 

96.   REPORT BACK - REIGATE HILL CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Reigate Hill Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 

97.   REPORT BACK - MEATH GREEN CONSERVATION AREA 

The Committee considered the comments received following designation of the 
extension to Meath Green Conservation Area on the 16 December 2020. 
 
RESOLVED that there be no change to the designation. 
 
The Committee thanked Mr McInally on his continued work. 
 

98.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.46 pm 
 


